—~KM-857 KM-867

KM-857-7 KM-867 7

FOR. HIGH SPEED POST BED ===
NEEDLE FEED LOCK STJTCH MACHINE

@mb’tan

PME-090716 = SunStar Co LTD

—.-u-..-- 7,_.-_..' L



INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism SunStar

@ ZH ¥ 1% A=

Unique code by mechanism
@ ZHH 8 17 %63

Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : BAAE HI| 2 H2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® A= Qty: IIEQ| &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R AlYE HHS
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: I? XNIE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE el
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)IE
Set parts
i T GP-000000-00 77N LE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts




WARNING

1 zol 43 HEL AY 27 A AEY e El AL o] WA 4
z 202y 790 A5FUd

9lo] afltt stE W3 2E A=
2. 2 A Part Booke & A &=l o
3. AR el glol Abgke] W7 A = 9

1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisisaparts book. It cannot be used asamanual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.



® KM-857
HIGH SPEED POST BED, 1- NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE

® KM-857-7

HIGH SPEED POST BED, 1- NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

® KM-867
HIGH SPEED POST BED, 2- NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE

® KM-867-7
HIGH SPEED POST BED, 2- NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER

NOTE : Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

1. 0l & ME= W =8 Al HS2 Ot L= ME 220 LME = J0l oI TEN CHst =2
Nl = E52=20t F2|0| JtsEiLIC

2. 2 MX= Parts BookQZ MAEZI/ACEZ DIRYUZ AE S7HEUICL

1. Thepartsclassified asass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing when they are
separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be purchased asass'y itemsonly.

2. Thisisa partsbook. It cannot be used asa manual.




VP O0O2Z2 S~ X-"=ITQOmTMTMITN>D>D

CONTENTS Sunbtar

= X

Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
D B O Al I | ittt —————————————————————————————————— 6

Upper Shaft Mechanism
TRl e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaat et ettt ataata e et aaaeeeaaaaeaararaaaaaaas 10

Presser Foot & knee Lifting Mechanism

SR QP2 SE B e 11

Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HESEH R ettt 12

Lower Shaft Mechanism

Post & Saddle Mechanism
B = L = - | TTTTTRTR 14

Feed Mechanism
TE O Bl e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e aeat e e e e e earaeeaann 16

Feed Dog Lever & Hook Mechanism

S Bl B T Bl et e e e e e e e e ettt eaeesaaaas 20
Lubrication
B Bl ettt e et e et e et s eaeeseaas 22

Thread Trimming Mechanism
AFBD B ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e et e e e e eeaaeeeaas 24

Wiper Mechanism
O T Bl e a e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaas 26

Reverse Button Mechanism

DR BHE Bl oot seeseaanas 27
Synchronizer
AITZELEOIA] BE L oo e e e e e s esssssssasasassseeeaneas 28

Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

T202 RKLIE L S2E S21 ZERD B e 29
Accessories
O AT et e et e e et e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e eaaaeeaans 30

Gauge Parts
(L0 DN == TR 32



Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
AFVE X A A

A-7

A-8 1%

A1l A12
A-9 A-10

00 ¢

ﬂ_j A-24
A- 13 oA-14 ©

o
f

A-15
A-16
«SSTD
A-15
A-17 v
L
A-15 A-21
L]

)

emrA-20-1 f
T + *A-20-2
A-6 A-18 43 o

(e}

A-27
” A-28
A-29
2
. -
SunStar
[
A-30
A-34
=== A-35
el - A-36
A-37




SunLhtar

NOTE:

O C=KM-867-7
C-1=KMm-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?il;%d
A-1 AS-005069-00 C.D Arm, Arm Base, Bed ob, opshirA, wl=(x) 1
A-2 AS-005070-00 C-1.D-1 |Arm, Arm Base, Bed gk, ofqhub, Wl =(x) 1
A-3 01-006A-7500 Face Plate W 1
A-4 01-0078-7500 Screw(Upper) For A-3 gt Ak 1
A-5 01-007W-7400 Washer(Upper) For A-3 Ha o)A 1
A-6 01-009S-7500 Screw(Lower) For A-3 H FAREH 1
A-7 GP-013234-00 Thread Take Up Cover AR 7] A 1
A-8 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) Fro) F2a AL} (9/64" n=40) 2
A-9 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap W= 712 o 5
A-10 01-007R-8130 0il Cap Fu}7 (Hole) 3
A-11 01-015A-7400 C.C-1 Thread Retainer A A o) 2
A-12 01-015A-7400 D.D-1 | Thread Retainer A1 A o] 1
A-13 SN-0121-7400 C,.Cc-1 Nut (15/64" n=28) 7P E (15/64" n=28) 2
A-14 SN-0121-7400 D,D-1 | Nut (15/64" n=28) S E (15/64" n=28) 1
A-15 SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) T2 FTAA A2 (9/64" n=40) 3
A-16 01-018A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate (U) oF Aleh (4h) 1
A-17 01-020A-7500 c.c-1 Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) oF Alehy (%) 1
A-18 01-022C-7400 D,D-1 Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) A Zo|( 3}) 1
A-20 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate (L) ok Ak (3}) 1
A-20-1 | 01-024A-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply Al & Ezto) 1
A-20-2 | SC-0536-7500 Screw (3/32" n=56) Feo] FTHA A& (33" n=56) 2
A-21 44-024M-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply AA F& dE 1
A-24 44-008M~-7500 0Oil Seat 29 AE 3
A-27 01-009R-2700 c.D Cable Holder (6N) A o] & 7Fo]A (6N) 3
A-28 02-003A-2700 c.D Band Clip o2 29 7
A-29 01-038A-7500 Back Cover Plate =7 1
A-30 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) ERo] £ A2} (1164 n=40) | 3
A-32 06-001C-7400 0il Cap gel= z47] 79 P 1




Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
AFPE X & A

A-27
A-7 : A-28

A1l A12

A-4 A5 A9 A-10 A-24
A-3 70 A-8 1% (T 1 IX l ‘Ala hAa1a @ o0

A-15
A-16
«SSTD
A-15
A-17 v
L
A-15 A-21
L]

R
£¥]
emrA-20-1 f
T + *A-20-2
A-6 A-18 43 o

A-29
U . %

-~ SunStar

(e}




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?il;%d
A-33 GP-009185-00 C Model Mark (KM-867-7) =8 u}3(KM-867-7) 1
A-34 GP-009190-00 c-1 Model Mark (KM-867) 29 u}=(KM-867) 1
A-35 GP-009193-00 D Model Mark (KM-857-7) 2dl n}=(KM-857-7) 1
A-36 GP-009191-00 D-1 Model Mark (KM-857) =Y u}3(KM-857) 1
A-37 01-030A-8677 C.D Cable Cover A o] & AH 1
A-38 SC-0543-2302 CD Screw (11/64” n=40) F8o] Wb Aol (11/647 n=40) 2
A-39 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate H s 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 Pin Was 3 4
A-41 SC-0329-8130 Screw (M8 X 1.25) 7t REE(M8S X 1.25) 4
A-42 01-014C-8130 Nut For A-41 W] =uhd YE(M8 X PL25 3%) 4
A-43 40-010A-5607 Tension Release Bar AHE A7) = 1
A-44 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) F8o] Wt 2o} (9/64 n=40) 1
A-45 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) FRo] 2kt AL} (11/64" n=40) 1
A-46 40-002A-7507 C Thread Tension Control Ass y AzA AR (z) 1
A-47 40-002A-7500 C-1 Thread Tension Control Ass y AzxA AR (%) 1
A-48 40-002A-8577 D Thread Tension Control Ass y AzA AR (%) 1
A-49 40-002A-8570 D-1 Thread Tension Control Ass y AzA AR (z) 1
A-50 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Thread Take-Up Spring | AZxA A2 AEH 1
A-51 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) FRo F2ubat AL} (9/64" n=40) 1
A-58 40-006A-7507 C.D Tension Release Solenoid Ass y(4) ALZ7] £ ro|=(X) 1
A-61 17-437C-7907 C.D Tube For A-58 bt BB (4) 1
A-62 08-010B-3701 C.D Plug For A-58 Z2) 7 1490P1 (W AY) 1
A-63 SC-0162-5607 cD Screw (M5X0.8) $A7H R HEE (M5X08) 2
NOTE:
A-64 07-011W-1230 C.D Washer For A-58 7hatzte] 2hA 2
@© C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7 A-65 01-009R-2350 C.D Cable Holder A o] & o) 1
D-1=KM-857
A-66 SC-0531-2302 cD Screw (9/64” n=40) Foo] F2HH AL (964 n=40) 1




Upper Shaft Thread Take—Up Mechanism
o= &R A

B-5
/ B-1
L .
——— B-2 /
- . = -
- /
B-4 B-6 | B-l\9 B'|-20 B'ng B}29 B—3'3 B-32
-2 | /
=8 | B-7 (G | \ 1 .
B-16i
B-13—
/
B-14
, Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Period
B-1 08-103A-7500 Thread Take-Up Lever AR 7] (3) 1
B-2 44-0000-1234 Oil Wick 54 1
B-3 08-101A-8130 Hinge Pin For B-1 A7) WA 1
B-4 44-0000-1230 0il Wick oA 1
B-5 SC-0508-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) j—‘gol 2 AH(15/64" n=28)| 3
B-6 02-103A-740L Thread Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] #o] 1
B-7 06-033M-7400 Wick For B-6 EERIEE 1
B-8 02-101A-7507 C.D Upper Shaft(T) A= 1
B-9 02-101A-7500 C-1.D-1 | Upper Shaft(S) A= 1
B-10 02-105A-7400 Link Cam PEE. 1
B-11 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32” n=28) o] WA AAH9/32" n=2) 1
B-12 SC-0124-7400 Screw (9/32" n=28) FHo] At A-euA}(9/32" n=28) 1
B-13 PN-000277-01 Needle Bar Crank Shaft EEEE 1
B-14 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick A 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) 2435 Ee] HEUAH1/4 n=40) 1
B-16 SC-A550-4517 Screw (1/4” n=40) 2o HEPAH1/4 n=40) 1
B-18 GP-028266-00 Upper Shaft Bushing (F) Ap& ol A 1
B-19 02-009M-7400 Felt (A) For B-18 AZ ok Bl & 1
B-20 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) ¥ "é%‘%}(ls/m n=2)| 1
B-23 02-212A-7500 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) Abs 234 1
B-24 44-012P-7500 Oil Tube Pin(A) For B-23 e DIEXEEEITN) 3
B-25 44-013P-7500 Oil Tube Pin(B) For B-23 A% FRA 09 Eud(B) 1
B-26 44-010M-7500 Oil Seal(L) For B-23 As FEA 2 d9AFH) 1
B-27 44-011M-7500 Oil Seal(R) For B-23 A ZuA QoA () 1
B-28 02-009M-7400 Felt(A) For B-23 A}Z oF Ml W E 1
B-29 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) FEo] YEAF15/64" n=28)| 1
B-30 02-002A-8670 Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) eloln] Eg(A}) 1
B-31 02-015C-7400 Side Ring B R 2
B-32  |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) $478 %] HEMHI/A n=d0) | 1 NOTE:
B-33 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) S7t 79 o] WZUAH1/4 n=40) 1
B-34 02-001A-8270 Timing Belt Efolm] WlE 1
B-35 | 02-018G-7400 Stop Ring(C) T RERESEIG) 1 © C=KMm867-7
B-36 02-019A-7400 Bearing (6204 Z7) 6204 ¥ o1 1 il
B37 | 02-020A-8677 CD Pulley (T) Zq 1 D=KM-857-7
B-38 | 02-020A-8670 C-1D-1 | Pulley(N) £ (9] AFA) 1 D-1=KM-857
B-39 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64" n=40) F2o] 1 ASUAHG/60 n=d0) | 1
B-40 SC-0188-1230 DD-1 | Screw (5/16° n=24) 0] upald FEUAHE/16 n=24) 1




Presser Foot & knee Lifting Mechanism

LT Y 2E 22 A

Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q' ty Aﬁ%?:gedd
C-1 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16° n=20) S E(9/16_n=20) T
C2 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16" n=20) FE o] FA AZAH9/16 n=20) 1
Cc3 05-004A-8570 Spring For C-2 REEREEY 1
Cc4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) FE o F&F AZUAH9/64" n=40) 1
C5 05-101A-7500 Presser Bar Bushing(L) FEH XA0) 1
C-6 GP-031775-01 Presser Bar F=d 1
Cc7 SC-0315-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) FE o] FA AZAHO/64” n=40) 1
C-8% 05-110A-8670 C.C-1 Presser Foot =3 3/327 (%) 1
C-9 05-001A-8170 D.D-1 Presser Foot = FH 1
C-10 GP-013204-00 Presser Bar Holder =Y 7 o 1
C-11 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) TR A ALPHI/6 n=40) | 1
C-12 43-001A-640L Presser Bar Lifter == *13]7] 1
C-13 SC-0164-2700 Screw (15/64" n = 28) SATFHE WA (/64 n=28) | 2
C-14 GP-025414-01 Presser Bar Lifter Crank = i?/]7] FH= 1
C-15 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64  n=40) = SUAFO/64 n=40)] 1
C-16 11-017S-7500 Nut For C-17 & g 2= JE[ 1
C-17 43-013A-7500 Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever e EF 1
C-18 GP-025423-00 Presser Bar Lifter Lever ==q 7] 9y 1
C-19 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64" n=40) T Eo] JEUAF11/64 n=40)] 2
C-20 43-008A-7500 Collar For C-21 e R UE R 1
C-21 43-007A-7500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever Stud e NEEE 1
C-22 43-005C-7500 Nut For C-18 T2 7] ARAAYE 2
C-23 SC-0148-2302 Screw (9/32" n=28) FEo] WEUAH9/32” n=2) 1
C-24 43-015A-7500 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod F£ &8 dZ23 = 1
C-25 43-017S-7500 Stud Screw For C-24 T2 29 97 T thipab 3
26 SC-001792-00 Stud Screw For C-27 T2 53 g thirp 1 Dec. 09. 09
43-0148-7500 Stud Screw For C-27 T2 29 g thiAb 1
C-27 43-013A-7500 Knee Lifter Lever LT EE 1
C-28 43-016A-8670 Knee Lifter Bar = 29 & 1
C-29 SC-0542-1230 Screw (11/64" n = 40) FTEo] WEPAHIL/64 n=40)] 1
C-30 43-015A-5607 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | ¥ <% & () 1
C-31 43-018 A-7500 Knee Lifter Assembly T2 2H(F) 1
NOTE: C-31-1 | 43-028A-8130 Lever Shaft Bracket g E Hefgl 1
- C-31-2 | GP-018050-00 Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever = 29 & 1
C-31-3_| 43-0265-8130 Screw (A) For C-31-2 T2 29 4H IAYAF 1
© C=KM-867-7 C-31-4 | 43-0273-8130 Screw (B) For C-31-2 T2 o9 4u TAJAHE) 1
- C-31-5 | 43-029A-7500 Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever Shaft = 59 5 A E 1
C-1=KM-867 C-31-6_ | 43-027G-8130 Return Spring For C-31-5 Y Z ed ~=3 1
D=KM-857-7 C-31-7 | 43-027A-8130 Lever Shaft Stopper Collar BRI 1
D-1=KM-857 C-31-8_ | SC-0107-4111 Screw (M6x%1.0) S EE(M6X10) 1
® The* " Markis | [-C-31-9_[43-027S5-8130 Screw (B) For C-31-7 T2 38 v A HE 1
Opfion Parts C-31-10 | 43-030P-8130 Lever Shaft Guide Pin EEEREE 1
p C-32 01-101C-7500 Safety Guide A 7Fe[ = (R AFE) 1




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HISO 2% &A

D-37 D-36 D-35 D-34

D-31

Tp-32
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E - Q' ty Ag;;;ill)edd
D-2 04-101A-8170 D.D-1 Needle Bar s 1
D-3 GP-011730-00 D.D-1 Needle Bar Thread Guide st A4 o) 1
D-4 SC-0125-5607 D.D-1 |Screw (3/32" n=56) o] npele) ZebaH3/39" n=5) 1
D-5 D.D-1 Needle s 1
D-6 SC-A131-4522 D.D-1 Screw (1/8" n=44) o] WAt 22l (1/8 n=44)| 1
D-7x% 02-121A-7400 C.C-1 Needle Clamp 3/32 A7 3/32 1
D-8 C.C-1 Needle s 2
D-9 SC-0160-5607 C.C-1  |Screw (9/64" n=40) o] FEH AL n=40)| 2
D-13 AS-004803-00 Needle Bar Frame s 399 1
D-13-1 | 04-009P-7400 Taper Pin e $4 9 349 1
D-14 04-012C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder (Upper) Q%3 FAIA (A} 1
D-15 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick £A1 1
D-16 44-070A-7500 Needle Bar Wick Holder (Lower) vl Ao (3}) 1
D-17 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame st F4 AE(A) 1
D-22 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (F) | @%% ohiLA) 1
D-23 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (R) | %% 5|24 1
D-24 GP-014888-00 Needle Bar Connecting Rod st 8 %5& dFARs 1
D-25 SC-020S-7400 Screw For D-24 LEFE I} 1
D-26 04-021C-7400 Wick Supporter GAlAtko] (2-51) 1
D-27  |SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) F20] 2k AN o/6d n=a)| 1
D-28 04-016S-7400 Stud Screw For D-24 2%83 thix} 1
D-29 | SN-0109-3710 Nut S E 1
D-30 | 04-101A-8270 Needle Bar Rock Link s 2% 9= 1 NOTE:
D-31 15-014A-8670 Needle Bar Rock Crank sy 8% FH=a 1
D-32 | SC-0523-7400 Screw (1/4” n=28) E2o] Wu] ALUH1/4 n=2)| 1
D-33  |15-031A-5607 Stud Screw For D-31 HlsY 2% =23 chial 1 © C=KM-867-7
D-34 15-033A-5607 Needle Bar Rock Crank Collar st 2% =93 71kl 1 gj;'\};_’\ggs_;
D-35 |09-025W-8270 Washer(B) For D-31 A= 2 YA} A 1 D-1=KM-857
D-36 |15-035W-5607 Spring Washer For D-31 vhed 8% FA3 Axe 94| 1 @ The* « "Markis
D-37 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32" n=28) &7 E(9/32" n=28) 1 Option Parts




Lower Shaft Mechanism

e
Of= A
E-4
1 E-3 E.3 E-6
1
= — = Smm—c |52
Ee21
E 2\5’. ‘,E 26 E\Zf’ ‘E 26 C E-23 E-9 E-10E-13 E-14 E16
s E51 en E-10WRE20 9% W& iy
E-24 E-27 E-8 E-12 E-15
E-30 E-18 P
E-17-7 § BE-17-8
E- 17 2
E1712 gq7.11 E-17-9 E 17-1 E17-4 E-17-5 E-17-10
- E-17-3  |E.17-6]
- o o 8 = O
- v tia @ O
- e e O
, Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Period
- 07-101A-8670 Lower Shaft = 1
- 07-102A-7400 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 3= ARA(ZF) 1
= 07-004M-7400 Felt For E-2 3% o ¥4 npIIE (53) 2
- SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) SEo| HEUAL (15/64 n=28) | 1
- 07-104A-7500 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing = %%Ag(g%) 1
- SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Z8o] HEUA (15/64 n=28) | 1
E 07-106A-7500 Bearing Bushing =3 w|o]E] HA] 1
E 07-007A-5607 Bearing (6904NR) 352 wlo]3] (6904NR) 1
B SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4° n=40) SAFHEe] W3 (14 n=40)| 1
-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) SAFHEe W& (14 n=40)| 1
-11 07-108A-5607 Bearing Bushing sl & wo]3] XA 1
-12 07-011A-5607 Bearing (6004NR) s1=5F wo]3] (6004NR) 1
-13 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/47 n=40) ST S WE A (/4 n=d0)| 1
-14 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4° n=40) SAFHEe] HEUAL (14 n=40)| 1
-15 07-112A-5607 Bearing Presser =% wold] 59 1
-16 SC-0155-7400 Screw (9/64" n=40) Az BE&E (9/64° n=40)] 3
-17-1 | 07-221A-8670 Safety Clutch Belt Pulley QP AR WE %ﬂ 1
-17-2_ | 07-142A-5607 Safety Clutch Driving Ball SHAAA A TEL B 73| 3
17-3 | -CL-000244-00 Safety Clutch Collar SFA A FleF 1 | Oct. 27. 08
07-243A-5607 Safety Clutch Collar SHAAA] 7l (K2553) 1
-17-4 | 07-244C-5607 Safety Clutch Disc SPAA ZE A H(K2542) 1
-17-5 | 07-145G-5607 Safety Clutch Spring QPAAA] AxE 3
-17-6 | SC-0356-4115 Screw (M10X 1.25) 2o W3 AL (M10X1.25) 3
-17-7 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) 78] WAL (/4 n=d0) 1
-17-8 [ SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) SR WAl (1/4 n=40)| 1
-17-9 | 02-015C-7400 Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring Zal x| 1
-17-10 [ 07-148C-5607 Nut For E-17-7 PR AxE AU YE 3
-17-11 | 07-149C-5607 Safety Collar Washer QHAAA] 71t o)A 2
-17-12 | SC-A301-4119 Safety Collar Washer Screw SFAALA] 712t kA YAE 4
-18 07-251A-5607 Ratchet For Safety Clutch QA ALA] A E 1
-19 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4° n=40) $4FEo] W=l (14 n=40)| 1
NOTE: 20 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4”_n=40) 7Rl WEME (/4 n=40)| 1
-21 06-011G-8270 Ratchet Button Spring = 24 HE A 1
-22 07-009A-8670 Ratchet Button YAE HE 1
@ C=KM-867-7 -23 06-033M-3800 C.C1 E-Ring(23) EU 94 2= = [ 3 1
C-1=KM-867 24 GP-018248-01 C,C-1 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 71¢1(+]) 1
D=KM-857-7 5 SC-A308-4517 C.C-1 Screw (1/4:: n=40) —g—%" Dé%‘/]'/\]' (1/4" n=40) 4
D-1=KM-857 6 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] Y} (174" n=40) 2
.y . 7 GP-018248-01 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 71e1 () 1
@ The* + " Markis 30 | 06-054A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HAT 1
Option Parts 31 SC-A550-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) EEo] WM&} (1/47 n=40) 1




Post & Saddle Mechanism
TAE S MZE &A

F-33
F-34

sF9 F2

or10 ™
F-41 F-44,
F- :
F-42 F-5 F-42 F-42
- T T
F-42 F-42
T T
F-4

47
| S S

F-19, F-20 F-21, F-22
TVF23,F-24
L 2 B
Br rBFos Fos
F-27)F-28
F-52

-y

F-38




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
F-1 GP-025689-00 C,C-1 Post ZAE 1
F-2 44-026M-8670 C,c-1 Post Felt Y 99 F4 2= 2
F-3 SC-0344-8260 C,C-1 Screw (5/16" n=24) o] FTYA AL (516" n=2) | 6
F-4 09-025W-8270 C,C-1 Washer For Post Ag At 944 6
F-5 09-001A-8570 D.D-1 | Post ZAE 1
F-9 SC-0504-1230 D.D-1 Screw (1/4" n=40) FEo] YA} (1747 n=40) 1
F-10 SN-0116-3400 D.D-1 Nut (1/4" n=40) S4YE (1/4" n=40) 1
F-11 09-023A-8577 C Saddle EaN 2
F-12 09-023A-8577 D Saddle w3y 1
F-13 09-023A-8670 C-1 Saddle RN 2
F-14 09-023A-8670 D-1 Saddle w3y 1
F-15 SC-0108-2350 C,c-1 Screw (M6) 7hFH o] £E (M6) 8
F-16 SC-0108-2350 D.D-1 | Screw (M6) 7k o] £E (M6) 4
F-17 01-020W-2350 C.C-1 Washer For Saddle E3 HUYAF 94 24
F-19 GP-010086-00 C-1 Hook Cover FAM (x) 2
F-20 GP-010086-00 D-1 Hook Cover AN (2) 1
F-21 GP-01087-00 C Hook Cover AN (2) 2
F-22 GP-010087-00 D Hook Cover AN (2) 1
F-23 SC-A170-4124 C,C-1 Screw (9/64” n=40) o] whalg A2 (964 n=40) | 4
F-24 SC-A170-4124 D.D-1 | Screw (9/64" n=40) o] whalg AR (964 n=40) | 2 @
F-25 09-0495-8670 C.C-1 Hook Cover Stopper A AEH 2
F-26 09-0495-8670 D.D-1 Hook Cover Stopper A AEH 1
F-27 SC-0549-2302 C,C-1 Screw (1/8" n=44) o] BT AL (18 n=44) 2
F-28 SC-0549-2302 D.D-1 |Screw (1/8" n=44) o] FTHAH A (18 n=4) 1
F-29 09-051A-8570 D.D-1 Post Support EAE WY 1
F-30 01-013S-7400 D.D-1  |Screw (11/64" n=40) Bl FTHA AL (16 n=40) | 4
F-31 SC-0108-2350 D.D-1 Screw (M6) &7 Fr o] HEE(M6) 4
F-32 01-020W-2350 D.D-1 Washer For Post Support Guide E3 HUYAF 94 12
F-33 09-055A-8570 D.D-1 Post Cover EAE AW 1
F-34 SC-0501-2302 D.D-1  |Screw (11/64" n=40) Bl FTHA AL (16 n=00) | 4
F-35 09-057 A-8670 C.C-1 Post Cover “A” EAE AW A" 22A A4)| 2
F-36 SC-0517-8670 C,C-1 Screw (1/8" n=44) o] A A2 (18 n=44) 8
F-38 09-060A-8670 C-1 Post Cover “B” EAE AW “B" 22A A4)| 2
F-41 09-063A-8570 D.D-1 Post Cover “C” EAE AW “C" 1
F-42 SC-0517-8670 D.D-1  |Screw (1/8" n=44) o] A A (18 n=44) 5
F-44 09-066A-8570 D-1 Post Cover “D” ZAE AW D" 1
F-47 09-069A-8577 D Post Cover “E” EAE AW “E" 1
NOTE: F-49 09-071A-8670 C.C-1 Post Cover “F" EAE AW 1
F-50 SC-A170-4124 C,c-1 Screw (9/64” n=40) o] whalg AR (964 n=40) | 2
@ C=KM-867-7 F-51 09-071A-8670 C.C-1 Post Cover “F" EAE AW FT 1

C-1=KM-867 -

D=KM-857-7 F-52 | SC-A170-4124 C.C-1 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Feol vkl A2 (96 n=0) | 11

D-1=KM-857 F-53 | 09-146C-8577 C Cover For Saddle = 23 A () 2
F-54 09-146C-8577 D Cover For Saddle & 3] AW () 1




Feed Mechanism

ojo|E A
G-12
_———
G-13
G11 # G-15
- = ==
7, G-44G-43
G-4 G-8-1 G-8 L4
T G5G6 N G-14
G-3 - e ¥ G-10 G-9
G2 G-l -
@o—
G-7
G-29-1
G-31 16 1
| |
. :
T G87 G-47 ; :
G-85 i} :
i
U| G-82 E
1
G-79 .
) |
0} G-83 :
G- 84" i
1
1
o 0 G-81 =9 G-48 |
|
1 G-78 !
80 E— G-76 G-74 G-72 !
G-80 L L] | (ic [} L_C - G-23
! I G-75 G-73  G-77 G-71
G-68 G-67
g
¢ == 3 G-70
G269
G-51 G-66
G52 G-53 et
’
1 O -
G55 G'5f; G-62 G:64 y
1 ! B 1G-65
G-63




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
G-1 GP-013504-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft golr 24 tjo|d = 1
G2 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For G-1 tholat & 99 1
G-3 06-001A-7500 Length Control Dial Plate ol Ealgt (5) 1
G-4 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) EEo] Y2 A2} (316" n=28) | 1
G5 06-012P-7400 Pin For G-3 tholat 3 1
G-6 06-027G-7400 Spring For G-3 tholet Az 1
G-7 06-107A-8670 Feed Regulator gol= z47] (H/P)(C) 1
G-8 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) 7 2o WEME(1/4 n=40) | 1
G-8-1 |SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4" n=40) §ZhEo] WE ML n=40)| 1
G-9 06-112A-7500 Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | ¥]o]= A7) HA3(C) 1
G-10 06-024S-7400 Screw (3/16" n=232) Fo] dw] A2 (3167 n=32) | 1
G-11 06-107A-8677 C.D Reverse Feed Control Shaft A7 FwE=(C) 1
G-12 06-108A-7500 C-1, D-1 | Reverse Feed Control Shaft A7 G E(n|AH4E) 1
G-13 06-113A-8677 C.D Reverse Crank QA AAA(C) 1
G-14 SC-0296-3900 c.D Screw (3/16" n=32) %7+ HEE (3/16" n=32) 1
G-15 SC-0122-1230 C.D Screw (15/64" n=28) F8o] Wb Ao} (15/64" n=28) 1
G-16 06-019A-5607 c.D Stud Screw For G-13 97 =3 thir 1
G-16-1 | SN-0101-1600 c.D Nut (11/64" n=40) %7+ Y E (11/64" n=40) 1
G-17 06-086A-8677 c.D Reverse Link e LEol= JAY= 1
G-18 06-118A-5607 C.D Reverse Solenoid Crank el &g yolz FAF 1
G-19 06-022A-5607 c.D Stud Screw For G-17 944 £ o= A4 PIAH(X) 1
G-20 06-123A-8677 C,D Reverse Solenoid Bracket el Lol B 1
G-21 06-024A-5607 c.D Stud Screw For G-18 el & oz IR & 1
G-22 SC-0551-5607 CcD Screw (1/4" n=28) EEo] Wln] 224} (1/4" n=2) 3
G-23 06-026A-5607 Cc.D Reverse Solenoid Assembly(4) el & o= (x) 1
G-24 SC-0307-1230 C.D Screw (3/16" n=32) F8o] ] ALUYA} (316" n=32) | 3
G-26 26-029A-5607 C,D Reverse Solenoid Cover el &g xo)m AM(X) 1
G-28 06-024S-7400 cD Screw (3/16" n=32) E2o] Y] A2} (3/16" n=32) | 1
G-29 06-032A-8670 C-1, D-1 |Link For Reverse Lever Spring AR Y A~z Y= 1
G-29-1 | 06-018P-7400 C-1. D-1 | Roller For Spring Hook g & A~z ZHold 1
G-30 SC-0122-1230 C-1, D-1 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Tl g} A&} (16/64 n=28) 1
G-31 06-003G-8677 Reverse Lever Return Spring g7 G A~z 1
GP-012781-01 C,D Reverse Feed Control Lever AR Y (AHA) 1
o 06-061A-7507 C,D Reverse Feed Control Lever AR G (AHA) 1
G-34 06-062A-7500 C-1, D-1 | Reverse Lever Az He (w)AA) 1
G-35 SC-0186-1230 C-1, D-1 | Screw (3/16" n=32) EEo] Wn] Z2a} (316" n=32) | 1
G-36 SC-0185-1230 C-1, D-1 | Screw (3/16" n=32) Teo] vhelg Ak (316" n=32) | 1
G-37 06-053W-1230 C-1, D-1 | Washer For G-34 A A 1
G-38 06-066G-7507 C.D Reverse Lever Spring(A) g Ew AZF(A) 1
G-39 06-143W-5607 c.D Washer For G-40 a7 #Hw 944 2
NOTE: G-40 | GP-018765-02 cD Auto Reverse Lever o370 @ B(K2888) 1
G-41 SC-A117-4417 c.D Screw (1/47 n=40) 77w Ro] WEME (1/4 n=40)| 1
o C:}EM'BWJ G-42 SC-A308-4517 c.D Screw (1/4” n=40) SR WEME (1/4 n=40)| 1
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7 G-43 06-071S-7507 c.D Stud Screw For G-44 97 g 255 (4) Tt 1
D157 G-44 06-072R-7507 C,D Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever | 971 @8] AE9 (A}) 1% 1
G-45 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper (Lower) AR G 2EH 1




Feed Mechanism

ojo|E A
G-12
_———
G-13
G11 # G-15
- = ==
7, G-44G-43
G-4 G-8-1 G-8 L4
T G5G6 \V% G-14
G-3 - e ¥ G-10 G-9
G2 G-l -
@o—
G-7
G-29-1
G-31 16 1
| |
. :
T G87 G-47 ; :
G-85 i} :
i
U| G-82 E
1
G-79 .
) |
0} G-83 :
G- 84" i
1
1
o 0 G-81 =9 G-48 |
|
1 G-78 !
80 E— G-76 G-74 G-72 !
G-80 L L] | (ic [} L_C - G-23
! I G-75 G-73  G-77 G-71
G-68 G-67
g
¢ == 3 G-70
G269
G-51 G-66
G52 G-53 et
’
1 O -
G55 G'5f; G-62 G:64 y
1 ! B 1G-65
G-63




SunLhtar

NOTE:

O C=KM-867-7
C-1=KMm-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
G-46 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) F2o| A ALu} (11/64" n=40) 1
G-47 06-051A-8670 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod A3l7] 944 £ (H/P) 1
G-48 06-015A-7500 Stud Screw For G-47 A37] 944 2= thit 1
G-49 06-116A-8670 Feed Regulator Shaft A3l7)(C) 1
G-50 07-252A-5607 Stopper Collar For G-49 A37) 2x9 7t=2HC) 1
G-51 SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) S7HE o] WEL (15/64" n=28) 2
G-52 06-033M-7400 Felt For G-49 A3 4= 4
G-53 44-0000-1230 0il Wick CRA 1
G-54 44-058C-5607 Wick Holder For G-49 237 gAl At 1
G-55 SC-0549-2302 Screw (1/8" n=44) o] T A2 (18 n=44) 2
G-56 GP-020929-00 Feed Cam 5= A (9) 1
G-57 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4" n=40) 7T HEME (/4 n=40)| 2
G-58 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing For G-56 Yol & w3 1
G-59 06-024A-7500 Bearing Cover For Feed Cam gol= A wolg AW 1
G-60 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64" n=40) ERo] A AU} (9/64" n=40)| 2
G-61 06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Welg £x=(C) 1
G-62 06-132P-7400 Slide Block Shaft LIk a4 (C) 1
G-63 15-220A-7900 Slide Block Lilolz B2 (A3h]) 2
G-64 06-129A-7500 Slide Block Guide Plate &eol= B35 o 2
G-65 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64” n=40) FRo| A A2 (11/64" n=40) 4
G-66 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link $9y)ol= A4 = (K07)(C)| 1
G-67 06-141A-7400 Level Feed Crank Sy ZA=(C) 1
G-68 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4” n=24) Fo| W] 22} (1747 n=24) 1
G-69 06-140P-7400 Pin For G-67 A4 (C) 1
G-70 06-020C-7400 E-Ring ( 26) EZ (26) 2
G-71 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) 34 58A(0) 1
G-72 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) EEo] WEUA} (15/64° n=28) | 1
G-73 06-142A-7400 Collar For G-77 S5 7l=HC) 2
G-74 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4" n=40) E¥o] HWEUAL (1/4" n=40) 4
G-75 06-143A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Front) Sy 5A(C) 1
G-76 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) F2o] WEbA} (15/64" n=28) | 1
G-77 06-179A-5607 Feed Rock Shaft 2344 (C) 1
G-78 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64" n=40) o] Wn] AL} (11/64° n=40) 1
G-79 | 06-106A-8270 Feed Bar 4 2A(©0) 1
G-80 06-147A-7400 Feed Bar Shaft Y #43(0) 1
G-81 06-046 W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Shaft B kA &= o)A 2
G-82 06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork By vk 293 (KSMO04)(C)| 1
G-83 SC-0106-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) %7 ML E(15/64" n=28) 1
G-84 06-051W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Fork 23 HYat g4 (C) 1
G-85 06-053M-7400 Felt For Feed Bar Fork x3a JYE 1
G-87 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64" n=40) Tgo] T ALY (9/64 n=d0) | 1




Feed Dog Lever & Hook Mechanism
SU 3 & = 3

o | @

H-48 » H-58

| _______
i
1
| T
| : @
i B
i
e e s e s
T
=
o
-
<
n 0

H-62
H56 % H60 H54 H-50 H-52 H-68

HOOW “n..‘ :0

w ' H-6

H-62
H-55 * Hel

H-29
.26 | 29 %
H-22 H-20

H-11
H-16 H-15 '
oQ® doe £ N

H-17 © H-14 H-13 H-12
H-1
H-32 H-30
H-190 -=4 H-18
e I--
H-64 160 H-66

IH-31

H-65

H-33




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
H-1 GP-022421-00 C,C-1 Lever For Feed Dog =Y 9 1
H-5 GP-022421-00 D.D-1 Lever For Feed Dog £y g 1
H-6 % |06-012A-8270 C.C-1 Feed Dog (3/32) B (3/32) 1
H-7 09-079A-8570 D.D-1 Feed Dog E1 1
H-10 SC-0175-1230 D.D-1 Screw (11/64” n=40) F8o] ¢t 2Ll (11/64" n=40) 1
H-11 09-005C-8270 C,C-1 Feed Dog Lever Retainer Washer EY g »}e 1
H-12 | SC-0543-2302 C.c-1 Screw (11/64" n=40) T ¢ A2k (11/64 n=40) 2
H-13 09-0085-8270 Screw For Feed Dog Lever Slide Block | £8to]e] &2 nlruiA} 1
H-14 09-006S-8270 Shaft Feed Dog Lever Slide Block Zitoly B2 YA 1
H-15 09-107A-8270 Feed Dog Lever Slide Block EY g &gfolz B2 1
H-16 | 09-009W-8270 Washer For H-15 Lol B2 914 1
H-17 | SN-0116-8270 Nut (1/4" n=40) $7ZME (1/4 n=40) 1
H-18 06-0085-8270 Stud Screw For Feed Bar By A} 1
H-19 SN-0101-1600 Nut (3/16" n=32) 47 E (3/16° n=32) 1
H-20  |09-127A-8677 C Bushing For Hook Shaft 2 2 (AA) 2
H-21 09-127A-8677 D Bushing For Hook Shaft 2 1A () 1
H-22  |09-128A-8670 c-1 Bushing For Hook Shaft & 24 (HAHR) 2
H-23  |09-128A-8670 D-1 Bushing For Hook Shaft T2 A (8)AHR) 1
H-26 SC-0508-1230 C.C-1 Screw (15/64” n=28) 4ol W&} (15/64" n=28) | 3
H-29  |44-029M-8670 | D,D-1 Hook Shaft Felt % 34 4= 3
H-30  |09-130A-8677 C Hook Shaft = (A1A) 2
H-31 09-130A-8677 D Hook Shaft = (A1) 1
H-32 | 09-131A-8670 c-1 Hook Shaft 2 (9)AFA) 2
H-33  |09-131A-8670 D-1 Hook Shaft =2 (AHA) 1
H-34  |09-031A-8577 C Hook 7}u} HPF-490A (5) TR/CP 2
H-35  |09-031A-8577 D Hook 7k} HPF-490A (5) TR/CP 1
H-40 | 07-160A-7500 C.C-1 Bobbin AEd (BH) 25 2
H-41 07-160A-7500 D.D-1 Bobbin AEg (Bu) 2% 1
H-42  |09-036A-8570 c-1 Hook 7ha} HSH-31 (6) 2
H-43  |09-036A-8570 D-1 Hook 7ha} HSH-31 (6) 1
H-44 |SC-0147-8270 C Screw (M5 X 0.8) AAHE] BE (M5X08) 3
H-47 SC-0161-8677 D-1 Screw (9/64” n=40) AA g BE (9/64" n=40) 3
H-48 09-039W-8677 C Hook Washer 03 9bA 2
H-49  |09-039W-8677 |D Hook Washer Z a3 914 1
H-50 | 09-140A-8670 C.C-1 Opener Byl AolA 2= (C) 2
H-51 09-140A-8670 D.D-1 Opener BHl Aol 22 (C) 1
H-52 SC-A131-4522 | C.C-1 Screw (1/8" n=44) F2o] ¢zt AU} (1/8" n=44) 4
H-53 SC-A131-4522 | D,D-1 Screw (1/8" n=44) Fgol A A2 (1/8" n=44) 2
H-54 09-142A-8677 C Opener Holder oy Ty (AHA) 2
H-55  |09-142A-8677 D Opener Holder 9=y &9 (AHR) 1
H-56 | 09-042A-8670 c-1 Opener Holder o=y Eo] (vAHA) 2
H-57  |09-042A-8670 D-1 Opener Holder 2=y &9 (8]AHA) 1
H-58  |44-030M-8670 | C.C-1 Opener Holder Felt 932y Fo] WE 2
H-59 44-030M-8670 D.D-1 Opener Holder Felt o3 zo] WE 1
H-60 09-144A-8670 C,C-1 Opener Stopper o3y 93 AEH 2
H-61 09-144A-8670 D.D-1 Opener Stopper o3y YA AEH 1
H-62 | SC-0508-1230 C.C-1 Screw (15/64" n=28) E¥o] WA} (15/64" n=28) | 3
H-64 | 09-002A-7400 C.C-1 Hook Shaft Gear 70 (&) 2
NOTE: H-65 | 09-002A-7400 D.D-1 Hook Shaft Gear 710] (%) 1
@ C=KM-867-7 H-66 SC-A550-4517 c.Cc-1 Screw (1/4" n=40) FEo] WEA}l (1/47 n=40) 9
C-1-KM-867 H-68 % | 09-079A-8670 C.Cc-1 Needle Plate A9 3/32 1
B:l'i'\lﬁﬁ?g; H-69 | 09-080A-8570 D.D-1 Needle Plate Az 1
® The “ " H-70 09-0815-8670 D.D-1 Screw For Needle Plate =g It 2
Markis Option | | H-71 SC-0302-8260 C,.C-1 Screw (11/64" n=40) HAHME BE (11/64" n=40) | 2
Parts H-72 % | GP-021129-00 C.C-1 Needle Plate(Cap) Az (ZAE) 1




Lubrication
=9 A

" ]
| |
! !
! |

]
R %
-4 E |
r ., : :
3 oo (S ) i
! i
| I
Ty i |
-6 i el |
L 1

I-5

e




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q' ty 'T:Z?:L%d
I-1 44-133C-7500 0Oil Cover = (C) 1
I-2 44-016M-7400 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up A7) F4 DE(6-14) 1
I-3 GP-009931-00 0il Tube Choke Plate 7155 e] w2 1
I-4 06-024S-7400 Screw (3/16" n=32) Fgol n] AL (316" n=32) | 1
I-5 44-004A-7500 Dust Protector HAjato] T 1
1-6 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) o) B2da AaP (9/64" n=40) 2
1-9 44-009M-7500 Oil Filter 29 g 1
1-10 44-014A-7500 Oil Tank Assembly 2983 (=) 1
1-12 44-144M-7500 O-Ring 23 1
I-13 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap W= 712 o 1
I-14 SC-0307-4122 Screw (11/64” n=40) ZEo] yhat 22} (11/64° n=40) 2
1-16 44-019M-7400 Felt (B) 3 2F "3 AE (6-19) 2
1-17 44-019M-7400 Oil Felt F 24 AR DE (6-19) 1
1-18 07-003M-7400 Oil Felt s} okiiAl ulsf e (5-3) 1
I-19 GP-034904-00 Oil Hose (L) 99 €3 32 (69X 130M/M) 2
1-20 GP-034901-00 0il Hose (S) 35 go]x 1
1-21 GP-034901-00 0il Hose (8 3) 35 g 2
1-22 GP-034901-00 0il Hose (Thread Take-Up) 35 3o 1
1-23 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose (Feed Regulator Shaft) 3t I}o) 1
1-24 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose (0il Supply Terminal) 35 I}ol 1
1-25 44-0000-1230 0Oil wick 84 1
1-26 44-0000-1230 0Oil wick R 1
1-27 44-0000-1230 0il wick 84 1
1-28 44-001C-1230 Tube Holder Spring od 52 AA 4
1-28-1 | 44-201A-1230 Tube Holder Spring (L) L 52 AA 1
1-29 44-072A-8670 Oil Supply Terminal Case F5 EHuld Ao)x 1
1-30 44-010C-1600 0Oil Tube Pin H5F Fol=Z JE 4
I-31 44-094R-7500 0Oil Adjusting Rubber $¥zd 1T 1
1-32 44-095P-7500 Oil Adjusting Pin SFzA 9 1
1-33 44-076G-8670 Spring For Oil Supply Adjusting Screw | $-#%4d UA} 724 AxE 1
1-34 SC-0141-8670 Screw (1/4" n=28) EEo] 2t A2} (1/47 n=2) 1
I-35 44-078A-8670 Gasket For Oil Supply Terminal F5 Euld 7paA 1
1-36 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap (L) For Oil Supply Terminal| HFsd] AHEA) oh7f (34) 40| 1
1-37 09-042R-7400 Cap (S) For Oil Supply Terminal 7fntEd 7)1 2w} 1
1-38 44-081M-8670 Felt (A) For Oil Supply Terminal 5 Hulg dE (4) 1
1-39 44-082M-8670 Felt (B) For Oil Supply Terminal 4 Hud dE (B) 1
1-40 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Fo| WAk A2uAl (316" n=32) | 2
I-41 44-0000-1230 0Oil wick 84 1
1-42 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (F) | 85 3}o]sz 1
I-43 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder HEF o] AT 1
I-44 SC-0531-4125 Screw (9/64" n=40) Feo] FTHA AL (964 n=10) 1
1-45 44-0000-1230 0Oil wick A 1
1-46 GP-034901-00 0il Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (M)| 3+# 3}o]= 1
1-47 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder A Eegto] Az 4
NOTE: 1-48 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Eo] T2y A2} (9/64 n=40) 3
I-49 44-0000-1230 Oil wick R 1
© CKM8677 1-50 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Feed Rock Bushing (F)| 35 3}o|= 1
C-1=KM-867 1-51 44-111C-7400 0il Wick Setting Plate A AE AT (67) 1
D=KM-857-7 1-52 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) o] FTHH AL (9/64" n=40) 1
Deslinia 1-53 44-084M-7500 Supporter For Oil Terminal Tube 29 Eud BB A% 1
1-54 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) Foo F2HH A2 (964 n=40) 1




Thread

Trimming Mechanism

ALE &l

J-20
J-21
g
J-24
J-27's 4@ J-26
J-31=
.J-30

J-13,
Jll:{ 1J5 2 J-15

J206 04 ]
o=l
-y
-8 J-16
- -J- 18 -
239

219
o s J-g4
J-85
J-82
J-23
IJ—83 J-62
0J-84 ] |
J254p 2.0-27 P )63
B3 r
= J.31 J-61 E
J-29 I '
Toas  ss0l J-54 |
1
- - :
©J51  J51cC worj | - 355 |
0J52 1520 :
J-46 349 J590 |

-

=0 ;510 - 156

.J 47
J-48 70 %7
689

J-44

(_a
CD
©

J-39
J-67 © g 360
1 J-66:C e
a1 J-64 ©
365 }

-
J-80 281

375 3.76




SunLhtar

NOTE:

@® C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

(@ Refer to page 30 for
items marked with
an asterisk (#)

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d
J-1 GP-025627-00 C Fixed Mes A WA (37728) 2
J-2 GP-025627-00 D Fixed Mes A wl A (37728) 1
J-3 SC-0502-2302 C Screw (9/64" n=40) Feo] FTHA A& A (964 n=10) 4
J-4 SC-0502-2302 D Screw (9/64” n=40) 3o v AL} (9/64" n=40) 2
J-6 10-003W-8677 C Washer For Fixed Mes IA W2 FH A 94 4
J-6 10-003W-8677 D Washer For Fixed Mes 1A dA AUt A 2
J-8 10-004A-8677 C Holder For Fixed Mes A w2~ & 2
J-8 10-004A-8677 D Holder For Fixed Mes A fA &y 1
J-9 SC-0119-7600 C Screw (11/64" n=40) o] A A2 (11/64° n=40) 3
J-11 10-006A-8677 C Thread Catcher PR 2
J-12 10-006A-8677 D Thread Catcher Azt 1
J-13 SC-A121-4122 C Screw (3/32° n=56) E8o] b ARUA} (3/32" n=56) | 2
J-14 SC-A121-4122 D Screw (3/327 n=56) Eo] A AeUA} (3/32" n=56) [ 1
J-15 10-108A-8677 C Fixed Mes Cover A dA AW 2
J-16 SC-A170-4124 C Screw (9/64" n=40) FEo] wgle A2} (964" n=40) | 4
J-17 10-109A-8577 D Fixed Mes Cover A d A A 1
J-18 SC-A170-4124 D Screw (9/64" n=40) F2o| upaly AL (964 n=40) | 2
J-19 10-111A-8670 C Moving Knife = A (37720) 2
J-20 10-111A-8670 D Moving Knife = A (37720) 1
J-21 SC-0211-7500 C Screw (M4 X0.7) S Eo] BEE (M4x07) | 3
J-23 10-113A-8677 C Moving Knife Shaft = AZ(0) 2
J-24 10-113A-8677 D Moving Knife Shaft = AZ(0) 1
J-25 10-114A-8677 C Collar For Moving Mes Shaft =A% 7)le)} 2
J-26 10-114A-8677 D Collar For Moving Mes Shaft A% Jlgt 1
J-27 SC-0164-2700 C Screw (M5) ST Eo] HEAL (M5) 6
J-29 10-116A-8677 C Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft | FHA% BA 2
J-30 10-116A-8677 D Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft | FH2A% BA 1
J-31 SC-0352-7400 C Screw (3/16° n=28) E¥o] WE AL (3/16° n=28) 3
J-33 10-118A-8677 C Moving Knife Shaft Crank (L) 2 33 (#)(C) 1
J-34 SC-0162-5607 C Screw (M5 X 0.8) S7h 2ol REE (M5%08) | 2
J-35# 10-120A-8677 C Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod | WA & 942 $&(C) 1
J-38 10-021S-8677 C Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Rod =~ = 974 25 I} 1
J-39 10-220A-8577 C Joint For Moving Knife Shaft Rod 2= d= (&) 1
J-40 10-033C-7507 C Nut For Joint 2 29E IE ($) 1
J-41 10-0245-8677 C Stud Screw For J-39 Tx = 92 xodE YA 1
J-42 10-126A-8677 C.D Moving Knife Shaft Crank (R) A & FA3F (%) 1
J-44 10-221A-8577 C, D Connection Joint (L) For J-42 zz 4= (7)) 1
J-45 10-024S-8677 C,D Stud Screw For J-44 Fr2 = d4d 29dE FUYAH 1
J-46 10-036C-7507 C,D Nut (L) For J-44 2 29E IAYE () 1
J-47 10-033C-7507 C. D Nut (R) For J-44 2 29E IYE ($) 1
J-48 10-034A-7507 C.D Length Adjusting Rod B 29E 948 (1/16-1/27)] 1
J-49 10-220A-8577 C.D Joint (R) For Thread Trimming Rock Link | 22 = (%) 1
J-50 10-0343-7507 C, D Stud Screw For J-49 2% 33 d72 2dE thix| 1
J-51 07-011W-1230 C.D Washer For J-49 Fhapako] obA 2
J-52 10-033C-7507 C.D Nut (R) For J-49 2 z9E IAYE ($) 1
J-53 10-034A-8677 C, D Thread Trimming Rock Link AP 33 (H/P) 1
J-54 10-013A-7507 C, D Thread Trimming Rocker Link Shaft | AFE Q% 33 = 1
J-55 10-017S-8577 C.D Screw For J-54 = A & BA aAYAL 1
J-56 10-044R-5607 C, D Cushion Rubber FZA3E (B) 1
J-57 10-050S-8577 C, D Stopper Pin Screw 2EY 3 YA} 1
J-59 10-033C-7507 C, D Nut For Stopper Pin Screw 2 29E FHE ($) 1
J-60 41-288G-7500 C, D Stopper Pin Return Spring 2593 By AxE 1
J-61 10-129A-7507 C.D Holder For Stopper Pin N R i 1
J-62 SC-0108-2350 C, D Screw (M6) S Eo] HEE (M6) 2
J-63 01-020W-2350 C, D Washer For J-61 Aaz Wo A 2z 9A (g6) | 2
J-64 10-166A-7507 C, D Roller For Thread Trimming Cam 222(0) 1
J-65 10-067S-7507 C.D Stud Screw For J-64 A B 288 th AL 1
J-66 07-011W-1230 C.D Washer For J-65 Zhatato] o}A 1
J-67 10-033C-7507 C.D Nut For J-65 2 z3E FAUE (%) 1
J-68 10-554A-7507 C.D Clutch Lever EEREDR 1
J-69 10-053S-7507 C, D Stud Screw For Clutch Lever EEREREER: 1
J-70 10-551S8-7507 C, D Clutch Lever Pin Screw EeREEERR 1
J-71 SN-0101-1600 C, D Nut (11/64" n=40) S E (11/64 n=40) 1
J-72 10-056A-7507 C, D Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y (4) | A2 £dxo]= (%) 1
J-75 11-019M-2350 C.D Tube For J-72 &Y xolE BB 1
J-76 11-018M-2350 C.D Plug For J-72 £ o= T 1
J-77 GP-037285-00 C, D Trimming Solenoid Bracket A &dxole Bl 1
J-78 SC-0109-2350 C.D Screw (M6) ST Ee] BEE (M6) 2
J-79 01-020W-2350 C.D Washer For J-77 Az wola Az oA (86) | 4
J-80 GP-015702-00 C, D Thread Trimming Cam AP 1
J-81 SC-A308-4517 C.D Screw (1/4” n=40) S7AFEEo] WEUA (1/4 n=d0)| 3
J-82 10-021G-7507 C, D Thread Trimming Return Spring A4 2"l Az 1
J-83 06-040S-1600 C, D Adjusting Screw (A) For Return Spring| 2328 Zo] & A} 1
J-84 SN-0101-1610 C, D Nut (11/64" n=40) S7YE (11/64 n=40) 2
J-85 10-019S-7507 C, D Adjusting Screw (B) For Return Spring| 2|8l Az g7z o] = i} 1




Wiper Mechanism
oro|m A

| -]
=C a . K-21

/ K.34 K19 K-17
K-36 \ /
Py -4
’- K-32 '— K-27
K-26 ~
K33 ) K-20 Q. <2
K-31 K-25  K-24
K-22 / /
K-30— l o @) L] — K-29
- ) o O— K-23
, Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = - Q'ty Period
K-1 11-001A-8677 C. D Wiper Solenoid Ass y (4) Sfo]H Lo =(F) 1
K-2 11-102A-7507 C. D Wiper Solenoid Bracket 9lo|w &g o= Be(C) 1
K-3 11-003A-7507 C, D Wiper Solenoid Cover 9ol &# o= AW 1
K-4 SC-0531-2302 C. D Screw (9/64" n=40) TEo] TR ALYA (964 n=40) 3
K-5 10-0618-9577 C. D Serew (M3X0.5) F2o] Yu] A2l (M3X05)| 4
K-6 10-061S-9577 C. D Washer For K-1 &Y ro|= B FHolA 4
K-7 10-061S-9577 C. D Spring Washer For K-1 &Y ro|v BA Az oA 1
K-9 SC-0179-3710 c. D Screw (11/64” n=40) FEo| W A2uA} (11/64" n=40)| 2
K-12 11-013G-7507 C.D Return Spring For K-1 9to]y &Y rolv Y Az 1
K-13 11-014A-7507 C.D Link “A” Ass'y s}o]H = A (2) 1
K-14 11-0158-7507 C. D Stud Screw For K-13-3 otolw B3 A 92 thir} 1
K-16 11-017C-7507 C. D Nut For K-13-3 gfo]s} g3 A A4 thial YE 1
K-17 11-0158-7507 C.D Stud Screw For K-21-1, K-22-1 9ol = A 97 thix} 1
K-19 11-017C-7507 C. D Stud Nut For K-20-1, K-21-1 glolg g3 A 92 tha} YE 1
K-20 11-021A-7507 C Wiper Shaft Ass y g}o]g] sfol= E(x) - 40MM| 1
K-21 11-021A-8577 D Wiper Shaft Ass y sbo]5] 7pol= Z(x) - 205MM| 1
K-22 11-022A-7507 C. D Wiper Link Shaft oolw Y= 1
K-23 11-023A-7507 C.D Collar For K-22 s}olg] P32 s)et 1
K-24 SC-0105-7500 Cc. D Screw (M4) F7 £l HEAHMY) 2
K-25 11-125A-7507 C.D Wiper Link “C” S}olg] Y= "C” 2
K-26 11-026A-7507 C Wiper Holder 9}o] zto) 2
K-27 SC-0298-7500 C Screw (M3X%0.5) $77H e HEE (M3X05) | 2
K-28 SC-0132-7500 C Screw (M3) ST Bo] HEE (M3) 2
K-29 11-029A-7507 C.D Wiper (Right) PE IR SNES) 1
K-30 11-029B-7507 C Wiper (Left) Stolg "' (2) 1 NOTE:
K-31 11-026A-7507 D Wiper Holder 9}o]o Alo) 1
K-32 SC-0298-7500 D Screw (M3 X 0.5) S Ho] HEE (M3X05) 1 @ C=KM867-7
K-33 SC-0132-7500 D Screw (M3) S Eo] HE&E (M3) 1 C-1=KM-867
K-34 11-030A-7507 C, D Wiper Link Body slolw FYIRA EA 1 D=KM-857-7
K-35 06-0245-7400 Cc. D Screw (3/16" n=32) F2o] Wy A2UAL (3/16" n=32) | 4 D-1=KM-857
K-36 11-032P-7507 C. D Stopper AEH 1
K-38 10-020W-2700 C. D Washer For K-36 255 F 91A 2




Reverse Button Mechanism
HAXIHE A

L4 _____l '\L-lo

G— L5 2

L_-- L-3

Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q' ty PF;.F:iod
L-1 GP-022654-00 C.D Reverse Button Case A2 WE Ao)A 1
L2 12-002A-7507 C.D Insulation Film ozl HE A9z ddge 1
L-3 12-013A-7507 C.D Reverse Button Assembly Az BE (%) 1
L-4 12-004A-7507 C.D Spring For Reverse Button Az HE AxE 1
L5 06-033M-3800 C.D E-Ring( 8 3) E wx 23 g 3 1
L6 12-006P-7507 C.D Stopper For Reverse Button 97 HE AEY 1
L-7 SC-0531-2302 CD Screw (9/64" n=40) FHo| T2y AU} (9/64" n=40) 1
1L-8 12-003A-8577 C.D Reverse Button S/W Ass y(4) Az WE A9H(2) 1
L-9 SC-0126-3800 CD Screw (3/32" n=56) E2o] Win] 22u4a}(3/32" n=56) 2
L-10 SC-0195-7507 c.D Screw (M4Xx0.7) E o] 2 A2 (M4x07) | 1
L-11 SC-0543-2302 C.D Screw (11/64" n=40) F8o] At AU} (11/647 n=40)| 2

NOTE:

©® C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867

D=KM-857-7

D-1=KM-857




Synchronizer
VIAZLOI A

M-1
M-1-1
& & M-1-4
VEEL & & & AVEE:

= , Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty Period
M-1 Synchronizer Ass'y AT R oA (%)
M-1-1 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder u2d e Eo 2
M-1-2 11-022W-2500 Washer For M-1-1 nl2v e & 9FA 4
M-1-3 11-021S-2500 Screw For M-1-1 o2de &5 FHuAb 4
M-1-4 12-1000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass y (Servo) Al A 21} o] 2 (%) Servo 1

NOTE:

©® C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857




Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o= SUE % L SE 28 T A

A=TTrrY?Y

2




»
Q0
o
»
»
(0]
o
o
<

A MM

O-1

0-2

0O-3

0-5

SunStar

Star

0-4
o=

0-6

T To10

|

@ @ Q> 07

€ 5

ACHINE IND. cO. L)

0O-11

0-26

bnrccead

i
| SRS —




SunLhtar

NOTE:

O C=KM-867-7
C-1=KMm-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty 'T:Z?:L%d

0O-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag A 2= 1

0-2 91-001C-8270 Head Cover w] A 7hat () 1

0-3 GP-022450-00 oil 2AN(EF) 1

0-4 91-011C-1230 0il Tank 2dFHE 1

0-5 Nail = 16

0-6 91-002C-7400 Oiler S 1

0-7 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion 3R] TR(A) 4

0-8 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion gA] 25(f) (White) 2

0-9 91-004C-7400 Head Hinge 3122 2

0-10 SC-0118-7400 Screw (1/4" n=24) Fo] AA AL (147 n=2) 4

0-11 44-024M-7500 Felt A F4 dE 1

0-12 07-060A-7500 Bobbin AEg(Ry) 23 4

0-13 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1

0-14 Needle W= (#DP5X18) 5

0-15 91-002C-2700 C. D L Wrench (5mm) L&A (5mm) 1

0-16 91-001C-3800 C. D L Wrench (4mm) LA A (4mm) 1

0-17 91-003C-2700 L Wrench (3mm) L (3mm) 1

0-18 91-004C-2700 C. D L Wrench (2.5mm) L#lA| (25mm) 1

0-19 91-001C-2700 C. D L Wrench (2mm) L#A| (2mm) 1

0-22 91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) =¥ (K) 1

0-23 91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle, Small) zefo] ¥ (H, 7)) 1

0-25 90-003A-8670 Head Rest TR A8 1

0-26 44-002A-8130 Oil Pan Assembly 29 MN(=x) 1

0-27 91-008A-7400 C, C-1 Thread Stand Assembly 38 A B 1

0-28 91-007A-2302 D. D-1 | Thread Stand Assembly A el (2) 1

0-29 43-100A-7500 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly T2e3(x) 1

0-30-1 |[60-001A-8570 Belt Cover Assembly WE Av(x) 1
0-30

0-30-2 | SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) A BEE (964 n=40) 2 | gt

0-30-3 | SC-0543-4525 Screw (11/64” n=40) Foo| £ Aoy (/6 =) | 4 | Cover
Assembly

0-30-5 |60-006P-8670 Pin For Belt Cover “B” WE 718 (B) #|A# 1

0-31 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7 (=) 1

0-32 GP-025627-00 Fixed Mes A H) A(37728) 1

0-33 10-003W-8677 Washer for Fixed Mes TR A AL 94 4

0-34 02-003A-2700 C. D Clip Jdz 9 5

0-35 99-011M-8570 Inner Box Qly] wpA 1




Gauge Parts

HO|IX| S

Ref. No. D-7 D-8 H-6 H-68
Gauge Size Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
! 0
]
Model
C
1/16(1.6mm) o 02-221A-7400 05-210A-7400 06-113A-8270 09-081A-8670
C
3/32(2.4mm) o 02-121A-7400 05-110A-7400 06-012A-8270 09-079A-8670
C
1/8(3.2mm) REl 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-114A-8270 09-080A-8670
C
3/16(4.8mm) RE] 02-321A-7400 05-310A-7400 06-112A-8270 02-082A-8670
C
1/4(6.4mm) o 02-021A~7400 05-010A-7400 06-115A-8270 09-084A-8670
» C
17(25.4mm) o 02-921A-7400 05-910A-7400 06-116A-8270 09-085A-8670

[0 —

Moving Knife Shaft
Connection Rod

Ref. No. J-35 J-36 J-37
Gauge Size 1/16" ~ 7/16” 1/16" ~ 7/16” 1/16" ~ 7/16"
Modl (1.bmm ~ 11.Imm) (1.bmm ~ 11.Imm) (1.bmm ~ 11.1mm)
C 10-020A-8677 10-120A-8677 10-220A-8677

NOTE:

©® C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857







INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts Page |Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
01-006A-7500 |Face Plate 7 | A-3 06-010R-1230 |O-Ring For G-1 17 | G-2 07-007A-5607 |Bearing (6904NR) 13 |E-8
01-007R-8130 |0il Cap 7 | A-10 06-011G-8270 |Ratchet Button Spring 13 | E-21 07-009A-8670 |Ratchet Button 13 | E-22
01-007S-7500 [Screw(Upper) For A-3 7 | A4 06-012A-8270 [Feed Dog (3/32) 21 |H-6* 07-011A-5607 |Bearing (6004NR) 13 |E-12
01-007W-7400 |Washer(Upper) For A-3 7 | A5 06-012P-7400 |Pin For G-3 17 | G-5 07-011W-1230 [Washer For A-58 9 |A-64
01-009R-2350 |Cable Holder 9 | A-65 06-015A-7500 |Stud Screw For G-47 19 | G-48 07-011W-1230 |Washer For J-49 25 [dJ-51
01-009R-2700 [Cable Holder (6N) 7 | A-27 06-018P-7400 |Roller For Spring Hook | 17 | G-29- 07-011W-1230 |Washer For J-65 25 | J-66
01-009S-7500 |Screw(Lower) For A-3 7 | A6 06-019A-5607 |Stud Screw For G-13 17 | G-16 07-060A-7500 [Bobbin 31 |0-12
01-013S-7400 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 15 [ F-30 06-020C-7400 |E-Ring (@ 6) 19 | G-70 07-101A-8670 [Lower Shaft 13 |E-1
01-014C-8130 |Nut For A-41 9 | A-42 06-022A-5607 |Stud Screw For G-17 17 | G-19 07-102A-7400 |Lower Shaft Front Bushing| 13 |E-2
01-015A-7400 |Thread Retainer 7 |A-11 06-022C-7400 |Reverse Lever Stopper (Lower) | 17 | G-45 07-104A-7500 |Lower Shaft Middle Bushing | 13 [E-5
01-015A-7400 |Thread Retainer 7 |A-12 06-024A-5607 |Stud Screw For G-18 17 | G-21 07-106A-7500 |Bearing Bushing 13 |E-7
01-018A-7500 [Arm Thread Guide Plate (U) 7 | A-16 06-024A-7500 |Bearing Cover For Feed Cam 19 | G-59 07-108A-5607 |Bearing Bushing 13 | E-11
01-019C-7400 |Stopper For Thread Take-Up Spring 9 [A-50 06-024S-7400 [Screw (3/16"n=32) 17 | G-10 07-112A-5607 |Bearing Presser 13 | E-15
01-020A-7500 |Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) 7 | A-17 06-024S-7400 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 17 | G-28 07-142A-5607 |[Safety Clutch Driving Ball | 13 | E-17-2
01-020W-2350 |Washer For Saddle 15 | F-17 06-024S-7400 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 23 |14 07-145G-5607 [Safety Clutch Spring 13 [E-17-5
01-020W-2350 |Washer For Post Support Guide| 15 | F-32 06-024S-7400 [Screw (3/16"n=232) 26 | K-35 07-148C-5607 |Nut For E-17-7 13 [E-17-10
01-020W-2350 |Washer For J-61 25 | J-63 06-026A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Assembly(4) 17 | G-23 07-149C-5607 |[Safety Collar Washer 13 | E-17-11
01-020W-2350 |Washer For J-77 25 | J-79 06-027G-7400 |Spring For G-3 17 | G-6 07-160A-7500 [Bobbin 21 | H-40
01-022A-7500 |Arm Thread Guide Plate (L)| 7 [ A-20 06-032A-8670 |Link For Reverse Lever Spring | 17 | G-29 07-160A-7500 |Bobbin 21 |H-41
01-022C-7400 |Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) 7 | A-18 06-033M-3800 |E-Ring( ®3) 13 [ E-23 07-221A-8670 |[Safety Clutch Belt Pulley| 13 |E-17-1
01-024A-7500 |Felt For Upper Thread Supply | 7 [ A-20- 06-033M-3800 |E-Ring( @ 3) 27 |L-5 07-243A-5607 |[Safety Clutch Collar 13 | E-17-3
01-030A-8677 |Cable Cover 9 | A-37 06-033M-7400 |Wick For B-6 10 | B-7 07-244C-5607 |Safety Clutch Disc 13 [E-17-4
01-035P-1370 |Machine Number Plate 9 |A-39 06-033M~-7400 |Felt For G-49 19 | G-52 07-251A-5607 |Ratchet For Safety Clutch | 13 | E-18
01-035P-7400 |Pin 9 | A-40 06-036A-7400 |Needle Bearing For G-56 | 19 [ G-58 07-252A-5607 |[Stopper Collar For G-49 | 19 | G-50
01-038A-7500 |Back Cover Plate 7 | A-29 06-040S-1600 | Adjusting Serew (A) For Retum Spring 25 |J-83 08-010B-3701 [Plug For A-58 9 |A-62
01-101C-7500 |Safety Guide 11 [ C-32 06-046W-7400 |Washer For Feed Bar Shaft 19 | G-81 08-101A-8130 |Hinge Pin For B-1 10 [B-3
02-001A-8270 |Timing Belt 10 | B-34 06-051A-8670 |Feed Regulator Connecting Rod | 19 | G-47 08-103A-7500 |Thread Take-Up Lever | 10 |[B-1
02-002A-8670 |Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) 10 | B-30 06-051W-7400 |Washer For Feed Bar Fork| 19 [ G-84 09-001A-8570 |[Post 15 [F-5
02-003A-2700 |Band Clip 7 | A-28 06-053M-7400 |Felt For Feed Bar Fork | 19 [ G-85 09-002A-7400 [Hook Shaft Gear 21 | H-64
02-003A-2700 |Clip 31 | 0-34 06-053W-1230 |Washer For G-34 17 | G-37 09-002A-7400 [Hook Shaft Gear 21 | H-65
02-009M-7400 |Felt (A) For B-18 10 | B-19 06-054A-5700 |Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam | 13 [ E-30 09-005C-8270 [Feed Dog Lever Retainer Washer | 21 | H-11
02-009M-7400 |Felt(A) For B-23 10 | B-28 06-061A-7507 |Reverse Feed Control Lever 17 [ G-33 09-0065-8270  |Shaft Feed Dog Lever Slide Block | 21 | H-14
02-015C-7400 |Side Ring 10 | B-31 06-062A-7500 |Reverse Lever 17 | G-34 09-0085-8270  |Screw For Feed Dog Lever Slide Block 21 [H-13
02-015C-7400 |Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring | 13 | E-17-9 06-066G-7507 |Reverse Lever Spring(A) | 17 [ G-38 09-009W-8270 [Washer For H-15 21 | H-16
02-018G-7400 |Stop Ring(C) 10 [ B-35 06-071S-7507 |Stud Screw For G-44 17 | G-43 09-023A-8577 [Saddle 15 | F-11
02-019A-7400 |Bearing (6204 77) 10 | B-36 06-072R-7507 |Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever | 17 | G-44 09-023A-8577 |Saddle 15 | F-12
02-020A-8670 [Pulley(N) 10 | B-38 06-086A-8677 |Reverse Link 17 | G-17 09-023A-8670 [Saddle 15 | F-13
02-020A-8677 [Pulley (T) 10 | B-37 06-106A-8270 |Feed Bar 19 | G-79 09-023A-8670 [Saddle 15 | F-14
02-101A-7500 |Upper Shaft(S) 10 [ B-9 06-107A-8670 |Feed Regulator 17 | G-7 09-025W-8270 |Washer(B) For D-31 12 |D-35
02-101A-7507 |Upper Shaft(T) 10 | B-8 06-107A-8677 |Reverse Feed Control Shaft| 17 | G-11 09-025W-8270 |Washer For Post 15 | F-4
02-103A-740L |Thread Take-Up Lever Holder | 10 | B-6 06-108A-7500 |Reverse Feed Control Shaft| 17 | G-12 09-031A-8577 |Hook 21 |H-34
02-105A-7400 |Link Cam 10 | B-10 06-112A-7500  |Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | 17 | G-9 09-031A-8577 [Hook 21 |H-35
02-121A-7400 [Needle Clamp 3/32 12 | D-7* 06-113A-8677 |Reverse Crank 17 | G-13 09-036A-8570 [Hook 21 | H-42
02-212A-7500 |Upper Shaft Bushing (M) | 10 |B-23 06-116A-8670 |Feed Regulator Shaft 19 | G-49 09-036A-8570 |Hook 21 |H-43
04-009P-7400 |Taper Pin 12 | D-13-1 06-118A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Crank | 17 [ G-18 09-039W-8677 |Hook Washer 21 | H-48
04-012C-7400 |Needle Bar Wick Holder (Upper) | 12 | D-14 06-123A-8677 |Reverse Solenoid Bracket | 17 | G-20 09-039W-8677 |Hook Washer 21 |H-49
04-0165-7400 |Stud Screw For D-24 12 | D-28 06-129A-7500 |Slide Block Guide Plate| 19 | G-64 09-042A-8670 [Opener Holder 21 | H-56
04-021C-7400 |Wick Supporter 12 [ D-26 06-132P-7400 |Slide Block Shaft 19 | G-62 09-042A-8670 [Opener Holder 21 |H-57
04-101A-8170 |Needle Bar 12 | D-2 06-135A-7400 |Feed Cam Connecting Rod | 19 | G-61 09-042R-7400 [Cap (S) For Oil Supply Terminel | 23 | I-37
04-101A-8270 |Needle Bar Rock Link 12 [ D-30 06-137A-7400 |Level Feed Connecting Link 19 | G-66 09-0495-8670 |Hook Cover Stopper 15 | F-25
04-104R-1230  |Rubber Cap (L) For Ol Supply Terminal | 23 | I-36 06-139A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) | 19 [ G-71 09-0495-8670 [Hook Cover Stopper 15 [F-26
04-111A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (F) | 12 | D-22 06-140P-7400 |Pin For G-67 19 | G-69 09-051A-8570 [Post Support 15 | F-29
04-114A-7400  |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (R) | 12 | D-23 06-141A-7400 |Level Feed Crank 19 | G-67 09-055A-8570 |Post Cover 15 [F-33
05-001A-8170 |Presser Foot 11 [C-9 06-142A-7400 |Collar For G-77 19 |G-73 09-057A-8670 |Post Cover “A” 15 | F-35
05-004A-8570 |Spring For C-2 11 [C-3 06-143A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Front) | 19 | G-75 09-060A-8670 [Post Cover “B” 15 [F-38
05-101A-7500 |Presser Bar Bushing(L) | 11 [C-5 06-143W-5607 |Washer For G-40 17 [ G-39 09-063A-8570 |Post Cover “C” 15 | F-41
05-110A-8670 |Presser Foot 11 | C-8* 06-147A-7400 |Feed Bar Shaft 19 | G-80 09-066A-8570 |Post Cover “D” 15 | F-44
06-001A-7500 |Length Control Dial Plate | 17 | G-3 06-152A-7400 |Feed Bar Fork 19 | G-82 09-069A-8577 |Post Cover “E” 15 |[F-47
06-001C-7400 |Oil Cap 7 | A-32 06-179A-5607 |Feed Rock Shaft 19 | G-77 09-071A-8670 [Post Cover “F” 15 | F-49
06-003G-8677 |Reverse Lever Return Spring | 17 | G-31 07-003M~-7400 |0il Felt 23 | I-18 09-071A-8670 |Post Cover “F” 15 [F-51
06-008S-8270  |Stud Screw For Feed Bar | 21 [ H-18 07-004M-7400 |Felt For E-2 13 [E-3 09-079A-8570 [Feed Dog 21 |H-7




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts Page |Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
09-079A-8670 |Needle Plate 21 | H-68 * 10-116A-8677 |Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft | 25 | J-30 43-008A-7500 |[Collar For C-21 11 | C-20
09-080A-8570 |Needle Plate 21 | H-69 10-118A-8677 |Moving Knife Shaft Crank (L) | 25 |J-33 43-013A-7500 [Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever 11 [ C-17
09-081S-8670 |Screw For Needle Plate | 21 | H-70 10-120A-8677 |Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod | 25 | J-35# 43-013A-7500 [Knee Lifter Lever 11 [ C-27
09-107A-8270 |Feed Dog Lever Slide Block | 21 [ H-15 10-126A-8677 |Moving Knife Shaft Crank (R) | 25 | J-42 43-014S-7500 [Stud Screw For C-27 11 | C-26
09-127A-8677 |Bushing For Hook Shaft | 21 | H-20 10-129A-7507 |Holder For Stopper Pin| 25 |[J-61 43-015A-5607 |Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly [ 11 | C-30
09-127A-8677 |Bushing For Hook Shaft | 21 | H-21 10-166A-7507 |Roller For Thread Trimming Cam | 25 | J-64 43-015A-7500 |Knee Lifter Connecting Rod | 11 | C-24
09-128A-8670 |Bushing For Hook Shaft | 21 [ H-22 10-220A-8577 | Joint For Moving Knife Shaft Rod 25 | J-39 43-016A-8670 [Knee Lifter Bar 11 | C-28
09-128A-8670 |Bushing For Hook Shaft | 21 [ H-23 10-220A-8577 | Joint (R For Thread Trimming Rock Link 25 | J-49 43-017S-7500 [Stud Screw For C-24 11 | C-25
09-130A-8677 |Hook Shaft 21 | H-30 10-221A-8577 |Connection Joint (L) For J-42 | 25 |J-44 43-018A-7500 |Knee Lifter Assembly 11 [ C-31
09-130A-8677 |Hook Shaft 21 | H-31 10-5515-7507 |Clutch Lever Pin Screw | 25 |J-70 43-0265-8130 |Screw (A) For C-31-2 | 11 |C-31-3
09-131A-8670 |Hook Shaft 21 | H-32 10-554A-7507 |Clutch Lever 25 | J-68 43-027A-8130 |Lever Shaft Stopper Collar | 11 | C-31-7
09-131A-8670 |Hook Shaft 21 | H-33 11-001A-8677 |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y (4) | 26 | K-1 43-027G-8130 [Return Spring For C-31-5 | 11 | C-31-6
09-140A-8670 |Opener 21 | H-50 11-003A-7507 |Wiper Solenoid Cover 26 | K-3 43-0275-8130 |Screw (B) For C-31-2 | 11 |C-31-4
09-140A-8670 |Opener 21 | H-51 11-013G-7507 |Return Spring For K-1 | 26 |K-12 43-0275-8130 |Screw (B) For C-31-7 | 11 |C-31-9
09-142A-8677 |Opener Holder 21 | H-54 11-014A-7507 |Link “A”Ass’y 26 | K-13 43-028A-8130 |[Lever Shaft Bracket 11 | C-31-1
09-142A-8677 |Opener Holder 21 | H-55 11-015S-7507 [Stud Screw For K-13-3| 26 |[K-14 43-029A-7500 |Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever Shaft | 11 | C-31-5
09-144A-8670 |Opener Stopper 21 | H-60 11-0155-7507  |Stud Serew For K-21-1, K-22-1| 26 | K-17 43-030P-8130 |[Lever Shaft Guide Pin | 11 |C-31-10
09-144A-8670 |Opener Stopper 21 | H-61 11-017C-7507 |Nut For K-13-3 26 | K-16 43-100A-7500 [Knee Lifting Pad Assembly | 31 |0-29
09-146C-8577 |Cover For Saddle 15 [ F-53 11-017C-7507 |Stud Nut For K-20-1, K-21-1 | 26 | K-19 44-0000-1230 [{Oil Wick 10 | B-4
09-146C-8577 |Cover For Saddle 15 | F-54 11-0175-7500 |Nut For C-17 11 [ C-16 44-0000-1230 [{Oil Wick 10 |B-14
10-003W-8677 |Washer For Fixed Mes | 25 |J-6 11-018M-2350 |Plug For J-72 25 | J-76 44-0000-1230 [{Oil Wick 12 |D-15
10-003W-8677 |Washer For Fixed Mes | 25 |J-6 11-019M-2350 |Tube For J-72 25 [ J-75 44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 19 | G-53
10-003W-8677 |Washer for Fixed Mes 31 | 0-33 11-020A-2500 [Magnetic Holder 28 | M-1-1 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 23 |1-25
10-004A-8677 |Holder For Fixed Mes 25 | J-8 11-021A-7507 |Wiper Shaft Ass'y 26 | K-20 44-0000-1230 [Oil wick 23 |1-26
10-004A-8677 |Holder For Fixed Mes 25 |J-8 11-021A-8577 |Wiper Shaft Ass’y 26 | K-21 44-0000-1230  [Oil wick 23 |1-27
10-006A-8677 |Thread Catcher 25 | J-11 11-0215-2500 |Screw For M-1-1 28 | M-1-3 44-0000-1230  [Oil wick 23 | 1-41
10-006A-8677 |Thread Catcher 25 | J-12 11-022A-7507 |Wiper Link Shaft 26 | K-22 44-0000-1230  [Oil wick 23 |1-45
10-013A-7507 |Thread Trimming Rocker Link Shaft | 25 | J-54 11-022W-2500 |Washer For M-1-1 28 | M-1-2 44-0000-1230 [Oil wick 23 | 1-49
10-0175-8577 |Screw For J-54 25 | J-55 11-023A-7507 |Collar For K-22 26 | K-23 44-0000-1234 [0il Wick 10 |B-2
10-019S-7507 | Adjusting Serew (B) For Retumn Spring 25 | J-85 11-026A-7507 |Wiper Holder 26 | K-26 44-001C-1230 |Tube Holder Spring 23 |1-28
10-020W-2700 |Washer For K-36 26 | K-38 11-026A-7507 |Wiper Holder 26 | K-31 44-002A-8130 [Oil Pan Assembly 31 | 0-26
10-021G-7507 |Thread Trimming Return Spring 25 |J-82 11-029A-7507 |Wiper (Right) 26 | K-29 44-004A-7500 [Dust Protector 23 |I-5
10-0215-8677  |Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Rod | 25 | J-38 11-029B-7507 |Wiper (Left) 26 | K-30 44-008M-7500 [Oil Seat 7 | A-24
10-0245-8677 |Stud Screw For J-39 25 | J-41 11-030A-7507 |Wiper Link Body 26 | K-34 44-009M-7500 [Oil Filter 23 |1-9
10-0245-8677 |Stud Screw For J-44 25 | J-45 11-032P-7507 |Stopper 26 | K-36 44-010C-1600 [Oil Tube Pin 23 |1-30
10-033C-7507 |Nut For Joint 25 | J-40 11-102A-7507 |Wiper Solenoid Bracket | 26 |K-2 44-010M-7500 |Oil Seal(L) For B-23 10 | B-26
10-033C-7507 |Nut (R) For J-44 25 | J-47 11-125A-7507 |Wiper Link “C” 26 | K-25 44-011M-7500 |Oil Seal(R) For B-23 10 | B-27
10-033C-7507 |Nut (R) For J-49 25 | J-52 12-002A-7507 |Insulation Film 27 |L-2 44-012P-7500 |Oil Tube Pin(A) For B-23 | 10 | B-24
10-033C-7507 |Nut For Stopper Pin Screw| 25 |[J-59 12-003A-8577 |Reverse Button /W Ass' y(4) | 27 |L-8 44-013P-7500 |Oil Tube Pin(B) For B-23 | 10 |B-25
10-033C-7507 |Nut For J-65 25 | J-67 12-004A-7507 |[Spring For Reverse Button | 27 |[L-4 44-014A-7500 |Oil Tank Assembly 23 [ I-10
10-034A-7507 |Length Adjusting Rod 25 | J-48 12-006P-7507 |Stopper For Reverse Button | 27 |L-6 44-016M~-7400 (Ol Felt For Thread Take-Up 23 |12
10-034A-8677 |Thread Trimming Rock Link | 25 |[J-53 12-013A-7507 |Reverse Button Assembly | 27 |L-3 44-019M-7400 |Felt (B) 23 |I-16
10-034S-7507 [Stud Screw For J-49 25 | J-50 12-1000-SE55 |Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo)| 28 | M-1-4 44-019M~-7400 |Oil Felt 23 |I-17
10-036C-7507 [Nut (L) For J-44 25 | J-46 15-014A-8670 |Needle Bar Rock Crank| 12 |D-31 44-021R-7400 [Rubber Cap 7 | A9
10-044R-5607 |Cushion Rubber 25 | J-56 15-031A-5607 |Stud Screw For D-31 12 [ D-33 44-021R-7400 [Rubber Cap 23 |1-13
10-050S-8577 |Stopper Pin Screw 25 | J-57 15-033A-5607 |Needle Bar Rock Crank Collar [ 12 | D-34 44-024M-7500 |(Felt For Upper Thread Supply | 7 |[A-21
10-053S-7507 [Stud Screw For Clutch Lever| 25 |J-69 15-035W-5607 |Spring Washer For D-31 | 12 | D-36 44-024M-7500 |Felt 31 |0-11
10-056A-7507  |Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y (4) | 25 | J-72 15-220A-7900 |Slide Block 19 | G-63 44-026G-7400 [Tube Holder 23 | 1-43
10-0615-9577 [Screw (M3 X 0.5) 26 | K-5 17-437C-7907 |Tube For A-58 9 [A-61 44-026G-7400 [Tube Holder 23 | 1-47
10-0615-9577 |Washer For K-1 26 | K-6 26-029A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Cover | 17 [ G-26 44-026M-8670 [Post Felt 15 |F-2
10-061S-9577 |Spring Washer For K-1| 26 |K-7 40-002A-7500 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 9 | A-47 44-029M-8670 |Hook Shaft Felt 21 | H-29
10-0675-7507 |Stud Screw For J-64 25 | J-65 40-002A-7507 |Thread Tension Control Ass y 9 | A-46 44-030M-8670 |Opener Holder Felt 21 | H-58
10-108A-8677 |Fixed Mes Cover 25 | d-15 40-002A-8570 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 9 [A-49 44-030M-8670 |Opener Holder Felt 21 | H-59
10-109A-8577 |Fixed Mes Cover 25 | J-17 40-002A-8577 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 9 |[A-48 44-058C-5607 |Wick Holder For G-49 19 | G-54
10-111A-8670 [Moving Knife 25 | d-19 40-006A-7507 | Tension Release Solenoid Ass y(4) | 9 | A-58 44-070A-7500 [Needle Bar Wick Holder (Lower) | 12 | D-16
10-111A-8670 [Moving Knife 25 [J-20 40-010A-5607 |Tension Release Bar 9 | A-43 44-072A-8670 (Ol Supply Terminal Case | 23 |[I-29
10-113A-8677 [Moving Knife Shaft 25 | J-23 41-101A-1230 |Bobbin Winder Assembly | 31 | 0-31 44-076G-8670 |Spring For Oil Supply Adjusting Screw 23 |1-33
10-113A-8677 |Moving Knife Shaft 25 |J-24 41-288G-7500 |Stopper Pin Return Spring | 25 | J-60 44-078A-8670 |Gasket For Oil Supply Terminal 23 |1-35
10-114A-8677 |Collar For Moving Mes Shaft 25 | J-25 43-001A-640L |Presser Bar Lifter 11 | C-12 44-081M-8670 [Felt (A) For Oil Supply Terminal | 23 | I-38
10-114A-8677 |[Collar For Moving Mes Shaft 25 |J-26 43-005C-7500 |Nut For C-18 11 | C-22 44-082M-8670 [Felt (B) For Oil Supply Terminal | 23 | I-39
10-116A-8677 |Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft 25 | J-29 43-007A-7500 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever Stud 11 [ C-21 44-084M~-7500 (Supporter For Oil Terminal Tube | 23 | I-53




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts Page |Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
44-094R-7500 |Oil Adjusting Rubber 23 | 1-31 GP-025627-00 |Fixed Mes 25 |J-2 SC-0195-7507 |Screw (M4X0.7) 27 |L-10
44-095P-7500 [Oil Adjusting Pin 23 [1-32 GP-025627-00 |Fixed Mes 31 [0-32 SC-020S-7400 |Screw For D-24 12 |D-25
44-107M~-7900 |[Felt For Needle Bar Frame | 12 |D-17 GP-025689-00 |Post 15 | F-1 SC-0211-7500 |Screw (M4X0.7) 25 |J-21
44-111C-7400 |Oil Wick Setting Plate | 23 |[I-51 GP-028266-00 |Upper Shaft Bushing (F)| 10 | B-18 SC-0253-7400 (Screw (1/4"n=24) 19 | G-68
44-133C-7500 [Oil Cover 23 |11 GP-031775-01 |Presser Bar 11 | C-6 SC-0296-3900 [Screw (3/16"n=32) 17 [ G-14
44-144M-7500 [O-Ring 23 [I-12 GP-034901-00 |Oil Hose (S) 23 | 1-20 SC-0298-7500 [Screw (M3X0.5) 26 | K-27
44-201A-1230 [Tube Holder Spring (L) | 23 |I-28-1 GP-034901-00 |Oil Hose (& 3) 23 | 1-21 SC-0298-7500 |Screw (M3X0.5) 26 | K-32
60-001A-8570 |Belt Cover Assembly 31 | 0-30-1 GP-034901-00 [Oil Hose (Thread Take-Up) | 23 |1-22 SC-0302-8260 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 21 |H-T1
60-006P-8670 [Pin For Belt Cover “B” | 31 |0-30-5 GP-034901-00 [Oil Hose (Peed Regulator Shaft) | 23 | 1-23 SC-0307-1230 |Screw (3/16"n=232) 17 | G-24
90-003A-8670 |Head Rest 31 [0-25 GP-034901-00 [Oil Hose (Oil Supply Terminal) 23 | 1-24 SC-0307-1230 |Screw (3/16"n=232) 23 | 1-40
91-001C-1230 |Accessory Bag 31 [0-1 GP-034901-00 |0il Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (F) 23 |1-42 SC-0307-4122 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 23 |I-14
91-001C-2700 |L Wrench (2mm) 31 | 0-19 GP-034901-00 |0il Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (M) | 23 | I-46 SC-0315-2302 |Screw (9/64 n=40) 11 |C-7
91-001C-3800 |L Wrench (4mm) 31 [0-16 GP-034901-00 |0il Hose For Feed Rock Bushing (F) | 23 | I-50 SC-0317-2700 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 19 [ G-51
91-001C-8270 |Head Cover 31 | 0-2 GP-034904-00 |[Oil Hose (L) 23 [ I-19 SC-0329-8130 |Screw (M8X1.25) 9 [A-41
91-002C-1230 |Driver (Large) 31 | 0-22 GP-037285-00 |Trimming Solenoid Bracket | 25 |[J-77 SC-0344-8260 |Screw (5/16"n=24) 15 | F-3
91-002C-2700 |L Wrench (5mm) 31 | 0-15 PN-000277-01 |Needle Bar Crank Shaft | 10 |B-13 SC-0352-7400 |Screw (3/16"n=28) 25 |J-31
91-002C-7400 |Oiler 31 [0-6 SC-001792-00 [Stud Screw For C-27 11 | C-26 SC-0356-4115 |Screw (M10X1.25) 13 | E-17-6
91-003C-1230 |Driver (Middle, Small) | 31 |0-23 SC-0105-7500 |Screw (M4) 26 | K-24 SC-0367-3400 [Screw (9/16"n=20) 1 |C-2
91-003C-2700 |L Wrench (3mm) 31 [0-17 SC-0106-7400 [Screw (15/64 n=28) 19 | G-83 SC-0501-2302 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 15 [F-34
91-004C-2700 [L Wrench (2.5mm) 31 | 0-18 SC-0107-4111 [Screw (M6X1.0) 11 | C-31-8 SC-0502-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 |A-8
91-004C-7400 |Head Hinge 31 | 0-9 SC-0108-2350 |Screw (M6) 15 | F-15 SC-0502-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | I-6
91-007A-2302 |Thread Stand Assembly | 31 [0-28 SC-0108-2350 [Screw (M6) 15 | F-16 SC-0502-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 |J-3
91-007C-7400 |Needle Thread Inserting Guide | 31 | O-13 SC-0108-2350 |Screw (M6) 15 | F-31 SC-0502-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 |J-4
91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly | 31 [0-27 SC-0108-2350 [Screw (M6) 25 | J-62 SC-0504-1230 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 [F-9
91-011C-1230 |Oil Tank 31 |04 SC-0109-2350 |Screw (M6) 25 | J-78 SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64 n=28) 10 [B-20
91-103R-7400 |Head Cushion 31 [0-7 SC-0113-3400 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 11 |C-19 SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64" n=28) 10 | B-29
91-106R-7400 [Rubber Cushion 31 [0-8 SC-0118-7400 [Screw (1/4'n=24) 31 [0-10 SC-0507-1230 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 11 |C-4
99-011M-8570 |Inner Box 31 | 0-35 SC-0119-7600 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 25 |J-9 SC-0507-1230 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 13 |E-4
AS-004803-00 |Needle Bar Frame 12 |D-13 SC-0122-1230 [Screw (15/64 n=28) 17 | G-15 SC-0507-1230 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 13 |E-6
AS-005069-00 [Arm, Arm Base, Bed 7 [A-1 SC-0122-1230 [Screw (15/64 n=28) 17 | G-30 SC-0507-1230 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 19 | G-72
AS-005070-00 |[Arm, Arm Base, Bed 7 [A-2 SC-0123-1230 |Screw (9/32"n=28) 10 | B-11 SC-0507-1230 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 19 [ G-76
CL-000244-00 [Safety Clutch Collar 13 | E-17-3 SC-0124-7400 |Screw (9/32"n=28) 10 [B-12 SC-0508-1230 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 10 [B-5
GP-009185-00 |Model Mark (KM-867-7)| 9 |A-33 SC-0125-5607 [Screw (3/32"n=56) 12 |D+4 SC-0508-1230 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 21 | H-26
GP-009190-00 [Model Mark (KM-867) | 9 |A-34 SC-0126-3800 [Screw (3/32"n=>56) 27 |L-9 SC-0508-1230 |Screw (15/64 n=28) 21 | H-62
GP-009191-00 Model Mark (KM-857) | 9 |A-36 SC-0128-7400 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 19 | G-78 SC-0517-8670 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 15 [ F-36
GP-009193-00 [Model Mark (KM-857-7) 9 |A-35 SC-0129-7400 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | G-74 SC-0517-8670 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 15 | F-42
GP-009931-00 |Oil Tube Choke Plate 23 [1-3 SC-0132-7500 |Screw (M ) 26 | K-28 SC-0519-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 |A-15
GP-010086-00 [Hook Cover 15 [ F-19 SC-0132-7500 [Screw (M 26 | K-33 SC-0523-7400 (Screw (1/4"n=28) 12 [D-32
GP-010086-00 |Hook Cover 15 | F-20 SC-0141-8670 |Screw (1/4 n=28) 23 | 1-34 SC-0531-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 [A-51
GP-010087-00 |Hook Cover 15 | F-22 SC-0147-8270 [Screw (M5X0.8) 21 |H-44 SC-0531-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 | A-66
GP-01087-00 |Hook Cover 15 | F-21 SC-0148-2302 [Screw (9/32"n=28) 11 [ C-23 SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 12 | D-27
GP-011730-00 |[Needle Bar Thread Guide| 12 |D-3 SC-0150-2500 |Screw (15/64"n=40) 10 | B-39 SC-0531-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | 1-48
GP-012781-01 [Reverse Feed Control Lever | 17 | G-33 SC-0155-7400 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 13 | E-16 SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | 1-52
GP-013204-00 |Presser Bar Holder 11 | C-10 SC-0158-3710 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 |A-4 SC-0531-2302 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | 1-54
GP-013234-00 [Thread Take Up Cover | 7 |A-7 SC-0158-3710 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 11 [C-15 SC-0531-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 26 | K-4
GP-013504-00 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 | G-1 SC-0158-3710 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 31 | 0-30-2 SC-0531-2302 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 27 |L-7
GP-014888-00 [Needle Bar Connecting Rod 12 | D-24 SC-0160-5607 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 12 | D-9 SC-0531-4125 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | 1-44
GP-015702-00 |Thread Trimming Cam | 25 |J-80 SC-0161-8677 |Screw (9/64 n=40) 21 | H-47 SC-0536-7500 [Screw (3/32"n=>56) 7 | A-20-
GP-018050-00 |Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever | 11 | C-31-2 SC-0162-5607 |Screw (M5X0.8) 9 | A-63 SC-0542-1230 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 11 | C-29
GP-018248-01 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear | 13 | E-24 SC-0162-5607 [Screw (M5X0.8) 25 | J-34 SC-0543-2302 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 9 |A-38
GP-018248-01 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear | 13 |E-27 SC-0164-2700 |Screw (15/64 n=28) 11 [C-13 SC-0543-2302 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 19 | G-46
GP-018765-02 [Auto Reverse Lever 17 | G-40 SC-0164-2700 |Screw (M 25 [J-27 SC-0543-2302 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 19 | G-65
GP-020929-00 |Feed Cam 19 | G-56 SC-0174-1230 [Screw (11/64 n=40) 11 [ C-11 SC-0543-2302 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 21 |H-12
GP-021129-00 |Needle Plate(Cap) 21 |H-72 * SC-0175-1230 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 21 | H-10 SC-0543-2302 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 27 |L-11
GP-022421-00 |Lever For Feed Dog 21 [H-1 SC-0179-3710 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 7 [A-30 SC-0543-4525 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 31 |0-30-3
GP-022421-00 [Lever For Feed Dog 21 |H-5 SC-0179-3710 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 9 [A-45 SC-0549-2302 (Screw (1/8"n=44) 15 | F-27
GP-022450-00 |0il 31 [0-3 SC-0179-3710 [Screw (11/64"n=40) 26 | K-9 SC-0549-2302 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 15 [F-28
GP-022654-00 |Reverse Button Case 27 | L-1 SC-0185-1230 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 17 | G-36 SC-0549-2302 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 19 | G-55
GP-025414-01 |Presser Bar Lifter Crank | 11 | C-14 SC-0186-1230 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 17 | G-35 SC-0551-5607 |Screw (1/4"n=28) 17 | G-22
GP-025423-00 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 11 | C-18 SC-0188-1230 [Screw (5/16"n=24) 10 | B-40 SC-A117-4417 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 10 | B-32
GP-025627-00 |Fixed Mes 25 [Jd-1 SC-0193-1230 |Screw (3/16"n=28) 17 | G4 SC-A117-4417 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 |E-9




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts Page |Ref.No Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
SC-A117-4417 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 |E-13
SC-A117-4417 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 | E-17-7
SC-A117-4417 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 [E-19
SC-A117-4417 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 |E-26
SC-A117-4417 (Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 | G-8-
SC-A117-4417 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 | G-41
SC-A121-4122 [Screw (3/32"n=56) 25 |J-13
SC-A121-4122 [Screw (3/32"n=56) 25 |J-14
SC-A131-4522 [Screw (1/8"n=44) 12 |D-6
SC-A131-4522 [Screw (1/8"n=44) 21 | H-52
SC-A131-4522 [Screw (1/8'n=44) 21 | H-53
SC-A170-4124 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 15 | F-23
SC-A170-4124 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 15 |F-24
SC-A170-4124 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 15 [ F-50
SC-A170-4124 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 15 | F-52
SC-A170-4124 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 | J-16
SC-A170-4124 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 |J-18
SC-A301-4119 |Safety Collar Washer Screw 13 | E-17-12
SC-A301-4119 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | G-60
SC-A301-4119 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | G-87
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 10 [B-15
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 10 [B-33
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 [E-10
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 |E-14
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 | E-17-8
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 [E-20
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 | E-25
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 |G-8
SC-A308-4517 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 | G-42
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | G-57
SC-A308-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 25 | J-81
SC-A550-4517 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 10 | B-16
SC-A550-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 13 [E-31
SC-A550-4517 [Screw (1/4"n=40) 21 | H-66
SN-0100-3400 |Nut (9/16"n=20) 11 [c1
SN-0101-1600 |[Nut (11/64"n=40) 17 | G-16-
SN-0101-1600 |Nut (3/16"n=32) 21 | H-19
SN-0101-1600 |Nut (11/64"n=40) 25 | J-71
SN-0101-1610 [Nut (11/64"n=40) 25 | J-84
SN-0107-1230 |Nut (9/32"n=28) 12 | D-37
SN-0109-3710 [Nut 12 [ D-29
SN-0116-3400 |Nut (1/4"n=40) 15 [ F-10
SN-0116-8270 [Nut (1/4"n=40) 21 | H-17
SN-0121-7400 |Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 | A-13
SN-0121-7400 |Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 | A-14






